Louisville Metro Board of Zoning Adjustment — May 2, 2016
Louisville Metro Development Review Committee — May 4, 2016

Docket Nos. 16VARIANCE1023 & 16DEVPLAN1025
Variance to allow Section 5.2.1.C.3 to allow the building to
exceed the maximum 25’ setback, with an associated Revised
Detailed District Development plan and waiver 5.5.1.A.5 to
allow a portion of the vehicle circulation between the building
and the roadways to exceed the maximum building setback
property located at 4170 Taylor Blvd and 1309 and 1311
Bluegrass Ave
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Tab 2
Aerial photograph of the site and
surrounding area
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Tab 3
Ground level photographs of the site
and surrounding area



View of site Taylor Blvd, looking south.
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View of site frofn Taylor Blvd, looking west.




View of site from Bluegrass Avenue and Taylor Blvd intersection.
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View of site from Bluegrass Avenue, looking east towards Taylor Blvd.



View of site from Bluegrass Avenue, looking north.
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Tab 5
Building Elevation
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Variance & Waiver Justifications



Variance Justification:

In order to justify approval of any variance, the Board of Zoning Adjustment considers the
following criteria. Please answer all of the following items. Use additional sheets if needed. A
response of yes, no, or N/A is not acceptable.

Variance of: Section 5.2.1.C.3 of the Land Development Code to allow the building to exceed
the maximum 25’ setback.

1. The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare because the building
is only approximately 8 feet further away from Taylor Boulevard than the 25° maximum setback
and the proposed one story medical office building on Tract #2 directly to the West in
14ZONE1037 was granted a variance to exceed the 25 Maximum Building Setback from Taylor
Boulevard to be located 130’ from Taylor Boulevard.

2. The variance will not alter the essential character of the general vicinity because as stated
above, the same Variance was granted on Tract #2 to the west of this site and the variance is only
approximately 8 feet further away from Taylor Boulevard than the 25° maximum setback.
Further, the property directly across Taylor Boulevard exceeds the 25’ maximum setback as does
multiple other properties in very close proximity.

3. The variance will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the public because the additional
building setback is the minimum necessary to allow a drive through lane to circle the building as
required for the proposed Burger King restaurant use. In addition, the applicant is proposing both
landscaping and a 3 foot screening wall close to the property line as shown on the Development
Plan to mitigate the effects of the requested variance.

4. The variance will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of the zoning
regulations because the requested variance is the minimum request necessary for the proposed
Burger King restaurant use. Further, the applicant is proposing a 3 foot screening wall and
landscaping to mitigate the effect.

Additional consideration:

1. The Variance arises from special circumstances, which do not generally apply to land in the
general vicinity because, as stated above, the property directly across Taylor Boulevard exceeds
the 25’ maximum setback as does multiple other properties in very close proximity.

2. Strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the



reasonable use of the land or would create unnecessary hardship because the additional building
setback is the minimum necessary to allow a drive through lane to circle the building as required
for the proposed Burger King use. The building would only be 8 feet further away and
mitigation measures are being taken to lessen the impact, including a screening wall and
landscaping.

3. The circumstances are not the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the
adoption of the regulation but rather, the result of the existing condition of the area and the other
building setbacks.



General Waiver Justification:

In order to justify approval of any waiver, the Planning Commission or Board of Zoning
Adjustment considers four criteria. Please answer all of the following questions. Use additional
sheets if needed. A response of yes, no, or N/A is not acceptable.

Waiver from LDC 5.5.1.A.5 to allow a portion of the vehicle circulation between the building
and the roadways to exceed the maximum building setback.

Explanation of Waiver:

1. The waiver will not adversely affect adjacent property owners because only an extremely
small portion of the drive thru lane will exceed the maximum building setback, being a sliver of
the drive lane on Bluegrass Avenue and a triangular portion along Taylor Boulevard. Given the
small scope of the request it will not be a noticeable deviation. Indeed the setbacks, location of
drive thru lane, landscaping and 3 foot screening wall are not out of keeping with other site
layouts and building designs in the area.

2. The waiver will not violate the Comprehensive Plan for all the reasons set forth in the
Detailed Statement of Compliance with all applicable Guidelines and Policies of the Cornerstone
2020 Comprehensive Plan filed with the original rezoning application.

3. The extent of waiver of the regulation is the minimum necessary to afford relief to the
applicant because of the size of the proposed lot and need for a drive thru lane as required by the
Burger King restaurant use. The drive thru is located where it assures the safest circulation
pattern.

4. Strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of a
reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant because
varying layouts proposed for this site were widely tested and reviewed with the safety of the
customers in mind. The small area of the waiver request is critically important to Burger King’s
ability to use the property.
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